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Summary 
The application is a request to modify the original Conditional Use Permit approval for a major renovation to 
West Albany High School under planning file CU-05-18. On September 4, 2018, the original conditional use 
review granted approval for a new gymnasium performing arts center, administration and education buildings, 
modified parking lots and drop-off facilities, and relocation of existing tennis courts. The original conditional 
use review also granted waivers to the height limits for the new gymnasium addition and performing arts center.  

The proposed modification would relocate the four tennis courts from the original approved location on the 
south side of the site, just east of Liberty Elementary School, to the southeast corner of the site near the 
intersection of Elm Street and 24th Avenue. The proposed modification would also eliminate the pedestrian 
path that would have led to the old location of the tennis courts. 

This land use review to modify the conditional use permit is limited to only those aspects of the plan that are 
proposed to change (e.g. tennis courts); the rest of the original approval and conditions of approval remain in 
effect unless specifically amended through this land use review. The criteria for a “Modification of Approved 
Conditional Use Application” under Albany Development Code (ADC) 1.226 are addressed in this report. The 
criteria must be satisfied to grant approval for this application. 

Application Information 
Review Body: Staff (Type II review) 

Staff Report Prepared By: Melissa Anderson, Senior Planner 

Type of Application: Request to modify a Conditional Use Approval (file CU-05-18) for West 
Albany High School to relocate the location of the tennis courts to the 
southeast corner of the site at Elm Street and 24th Street. 

Property Owner / Applicant: Russ Allen, Greater Albany Public School District, 718 Seventh Avenue SW, 
Albany, OR 97321 

Architect / Representative: Amy Vohs, DLR Group, 421 SW Sixth Ave, Suite 1212, Portland, OR  97204 

Address/Location 1130 Queen Avenue SW 

Map/Tax Lot: Linn County Tax Assessor’s Map No. 11S-04W-12D, Tax Lot 200 
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Zoning: RS-6.5 – Residential Single-Family District 

Total Land Area 46.74 Acres 

Existing Land Use: West Albany High School 

Neighborhood: West Albany 

Surrounding Zoning: North: RM-Residential Medium Density, RS-6.5 Residential Single Family 
and NC Neighborhood Commercial 

South: RS-6.5 and OP Office Professional 
East: RM 
West: RS-6.5 

Surrounding Uses: North: Queen Avenue and Single-Family Residential 
South: Liberty Elementary School, 24th Avenue and Single-Family 

Residential 
East: Elm Street, Single-Family Residential and Multi-Family Residential 
West: Liberty Street and National Energy Technology Lab 

Prior History: CU-05-18: Conditional Use Review to Renovate the West Albany High 
School: 101,900 square-foot addition for a new performing arts center, 
administration and education wing. A new bus drop-off and parent drop-off 
will be added with modified parking lots along Elm, Queen, and Liberty, and 
the existing tennis courts relocated to the south of the property. A waiver to 
the 30-foot building height limit to allow the gymnasium addition to be 
34 feet in height and the performing arts center to be 54 feet in height. 

CU-02-09 and SP-12-09: Conditional Use to construct a parking addition 
with tree felling to remove six trees larger than eight inches in diameter. 

CU-08-08 and VR-10-08: Conditional Use to reconstruct existing parking 
areas and construct new parking areas on West Albany High 
School/Memorial Middle School property, with variance to allow a 
six-foot-wide front yard setback along Liberty Street SW where 15 feet is the 
standard setback. 

CU-02-07: Conditional Use to place three modular buildings on the West 
Albany High School campus. The three buildings will be placed together to 
create a new 2,700 square-foot building to be used for classrooms. 

Prior to this, the subject school has had numerous land use reviews over the 
years, but none of them are relevant to the current application. The school 
has been in operation since 1972. 

Notice Information 
A Notice of Filing was mailed to property owners identified within 300 feet of the subject properties on 
November 13, 2018, in accordance with ADC 1.330. At the time the comment period ended on 
November 27, 2018, the Albany Planning Division received no written comments. 

Analysis of Development Code Criteria 
The Albany Development Code (ADC) includes the following review criteria for a “Modification of Approved 
Conditional Use Application” (ADC 1.226). Code criteria are written in bold followed by findings, conclusions, 
and conditions of approval where conditions are necessary to meet the review criteria. 
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Modification to an Approved Conditional Use Application (ADC 1.226) 
Criterion 8a 
Consistency to the approved site plan and the modified site plan, with respect to the land use 
category. 

Findings of Fact 
8a.1 The site is occupied by West Albany High School, which is located at 1130 Queen Street, and bordered 

by Queen Avenue to the north, Liberty Street to the west, Elm Street to the east, and 24th Avenue to 
the south (Attachments A and B). The site is zoned RS-6.5 – Residential Single-Family, which allows 
educational institutions in the RS-6.5 zoning district with Conditional Use Review approval, per 
ADC 3.050, Schedule of Permitted Uses. 

8a.2 The application is a request to modify the original Conditional Use Permit approval for a major 
renovation to the West Albany High School, which was granted on September 4, 2018, under planning 
file CU-05-18 (per ADC 3.080(13)). West Albany High School has been in operation since 1972, and 
the school addition and modification did not change the land use. 

8a.3 The conditional use review approval, under planning file CU-05-18, included a new gymnasium, 
performing arts center, administration and educations buildings, modified parking lots and drop-off 
facilities, and relocation of existing tennis courts. The original conditional use review also granted 
waivers to the height limits for the new gymnasium addition and performing arts center. A site plan of 
the original plan is included as Attachment E. 

8a.4 The proposed modification would relocate the four tennis courts from the original approved location 
on the south side of the site, just east of Liberty Elementary School, to the southeast corner of the site 
near the intersection of Elm Street and 24th Avenue (see Attachment F). The proposed modification 
would also eliminate the pedestrian path that would have led to the old location of the tennis courts 
because a path in that location is no longer needed.  

8a.5 Relocating the tennis courts does not change the approved land use on the site. This land use review 
is limited to only those aspects of the plan that are proposed to change (e.g. tennis courts); the rest of 
the original approval and conditions of approval remain in effect, unless specifically amended through 
this land use review. 

Conclusions 
8a.1 The proposal would amend an original conditional use approval for West Albany High School under 

file CU-05-18 by relocating the tennis courts and eliminating a pedestrian path that is no longer needed. 

8a.2 This land use review to modify the conditional use permit is limited to only those aspects of the plan 
that are proposed to change (e.g. tennis courts); the rest of the original approval and conditions of 
approval remain in effect unless specifically amended through this land use review. 

8a.3 The modified plan to relocate the tennis courts does not change the educational institution land use 
category in the RS-6.5 zoning district per ADC 3.080(13). 

8a.4 This criterion is met without conditions. 
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Criterion 8b 
Consistency to the approved site plan and the modified site plan, with respect to the size and 
scale of the proposed building(s). 

Findings of Fact 
8b.1 The proposed modification to the site plan relocates the four tennis courts from the previously 

approved location east of Liberty Elementary School to within 15 feet of the property line at the corner 
of the site near the intersection of Elm Street and 24th Avenue (see Attachment F). 

8b.2 The modified site plan does not change the size and scale of any proposed buildings. The size, number 
of tennis courts, and the 10-foot-tall fence height does not change from the approved plan under 
planning file CU-05-18. 

8b.3 Under the previous conditional use review (CU-05-18), the tennis courts were determined to be an 
“outdoor recreational use” rather than a “building” of the school facility. In addition, the fencing 
around the tennis courts was considered part of the outdoor recreational facility rather than a 
stand-alone “fence.” As such, the special 25-foot setback for educational buildings (per ADC 3.330), 
and the six-foot maximum fence height in residential zones (per ADC 9.380) do not apply to the tennis 
courts. Therefore, the tennis courts may be located within 15 feet of the front property line (per ADC 
3.190 Table 1), and the vinyl coated chain link fencing may be constructed 10-foot-high per industry 
standard, as proposed by the applicant. 

8b.4 Landscaping for non-residential uses under ADC 9.140(2) requires that all required front setbacks 
(exclusive of access ways and other permitted intrusions) be landscaped before an occupancy permit 
will be issued, unless the landscaping is guaranteed in accordance with ADC 9.190. ADC 9.140(2) 
states: “The minimum landscaping acceptable for every 1,000 square feet of required setbacks in all commercial-
industrial districts is as follows: 
(a) One tree at least six feet tall for every 30 feet of street frontage. 
(b) Five 5-gallon or eight 1-gallon shrubs, trees or accent plants. 
(c) The remaining area treated with suitable living ground cover, lawn, or decorative treatment of bark, rock, or 

other attractive ground cover.” 
The site is already developed with an existing school, and the proposed new tennis courts will be set 
back 15 feet or more from the front property lines. The applicant submitted landscape and irrigation 
plans for the area around the new location of the tennis courts (Attachments H & I), which meets the 
landscaping standards. A condition of approval is included to require the modified landscape plans 
around the tennis courts to be applied at the time of construction. 

Conclusions 
8b.1 The modified site plan does not change the size and scale of any proposed buildings. 

8b.2 The tennis courts are considered an outdoor recreation use of the school facility that may have 10-foot-high 
fencing and be located up to 15 feet from the front property line, as proposed by the applicant. 

8b.3 The updated landscaping plan for the area around the new location of the tennis courts meets the 
landscaping standards; a condition of approval is included to require these modified landscape plans 
be applied at the time of construction 

8b.4 This criterion is met with the following condition. 
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Condition 
Condition 1 The proposed landscape plans around the tennis courts shall be incorporated into the landscape 

plans approved under planning file CU-05-18 and applied at the time of construction. 

Criterion 8c 
Consistency to the approved site plan and the modified site plan, with respect to the traffic 
and other off-site impacts. 

Findings of Fact 
8c.1 The project site is part of the West Albany High School campus and is located on the northwest corner 

of 24th Avenue and Elm Street. The development will construct four tennis courts. 

8c.2 24th Avenue is classified as a local street and is constructed to city standards along the frontage of the site. 

8c.3 Elm Street is classified as a minor collector street and is constructed to city standards along the frontage 
of the site. 

8c.4 The construction of tennis courts is not expected to increase vehicle trip generation for the high school. 
The Institute of Transportation Engineers trip generation rates are based on student population and/or 
building area. 

8c.5 Albany’s Transportation System Plan does not identify any capacity issues occurring along the frontage 
of the site. 

8c.6 The previously approved site plan showed the tennis courts utilizing the adjacent Liberty Elementary 
School parking lot for ADA access. The modified site plan will no longer use this parking lot. Instead, 
the addition of one accessible, paved van parking stall with an access aisle is proposed northwest of 
the court locations as shown on the plan. 

8c.7 The project will modify two existing site driveways. The driveways currently serve an unimproved 
parking area and will not be needed to provide access to the tennis courts. The applicant has proposed 
to remove the existing driveways and replace them with standard curb, gutter, and sidewalk. 

Conclusions 
8c.1 The project will construct four tennis courts on the South Albany High School campus at the northwest 

corner of 24th Avenue and Elm Street. The proposal also includes construction of one accessible, 
paved van parking stall with an access aisle next to the tennis court, as well as removal and replacement 
of two existing site driveways with standard curb, gutter, and sidewalk. 

8c.2 All public streets adjoining the development site are constructed to city standards. 

8c.3 The development is not expected to add additional trips to the public street system. 

8c.4 The modified plan to relocate the tennis courts does not change the traffic and other off-site impacts. 

8c.5 This criterion is met with the following conditions. 

Conditions 
Condition 2 Prior to issuance of a building permit, the proposed van accessible parking space shall be 

reviewed for compliance with accessibility standards of the Building Code. 
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Condition 3 Prior to issuance of a final completion permit for the tennis courts, the applicant shall obtain 
an encroachment permit from the Public Works Department and replace the two adjoining 
driveways with standard curb, gutter, and sidewalk. 

Criterion 8d 
Consistency to the approved site plan and the modified site plan, with respect to compatibility 
with surrounding development. 

Findings of Fact 
8d.1 The proposed modification does not change the land use, just the location of the tennis courts from 

the previously approved location east of Liberty Elementary School to the corner of the site near the 
intersection of Elm Street and 24th Avenue. 

8d.2 The proposed new location will no longer be directly across the street from single-family residential 
homes, which will further minimize impacts on the nearby residential neighborhood. 

8d.3 As shown on Attachment I, the proposed landscaping around the new tennis court location will remain 
consistent with the landscaping standards of ADC 9.140(2). 

8d.4 The applicant states that site lighting for the tennis courts will provide a cutoff to mitigate light trespass 
beyond the property boundary. The original conditional use approval (file CU-05-18) requires the 
applicant to provide an exterior lighting plan to ensure exterior lighting is contained on-site. This 
condition remains in effect for this land use review. 

Conclusions 
8d.1 The proposed modification does not change the land use or requirements for landscaping and lighting. 

8d.2 The modified plan to relocate the tennis courts does not change the compatibility with surrounding 
development. 

8d.3 This criterion is met without conditions. 

Criterion 8e 
Consistency to the approved site plan and the modified site plan, with respect to the capacity 
of available infrastructure. 

Findings of Fact 
8e.1 The proposed tennis court relocation will not impact public sanitary sewer or water service to the site. 

8e.2 City utility maps show a 24-inch public storm drainage main in Elm Street adjacent to the proposed 
tennis courts location. 

8e.3 Because the new tennis courts are a part of the West Albany High School renovation project, the 
impervious surfaces associated with the tennis courts must be included in the design of stormwater 
quality facilities required by City codes. 

8e.4 It is the property owner’s responsibility to ensure that any proposed grading, fill, excavation, or other 
site work does not negatively impact drainage patterns to or from adjacent properties. In some 
situations, the applicant may propose private drainage systems to address potential negative impacts to 
surrounding properties. Private drainage systems that include piping will require the applicant to obtain 
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a plumbing permit from the Building Division prior to construction. Any proposed drainage systems 
must be shown on the construction drawings. The type of private drainage system, as well as the 
location and method of connection to the public system, must be reviewed and approved by the City’s 
Engineering Division. 

8e.5 Albany Municipal Code (AMC) 12.45.030 requires that a post-construction stormwater quality permit 
be obtained for all new development and/or redevelopment projects on a parcel(s) equal to or greater 
than one acre, including all phases of the development, when at least 8,100 square feet of impervious 
surface is created or replaced. All new and replacement impervious surfaces must be included in the 
calculations to determine the amount of stormwater quality facilities required and must be routed 
through a treatment facility before being discharged to the public storm drainage system. 

8e.6 ADC 12.560 states that where it is anticipated by the City Engineer that the additional run-off resulting 
from the development will overload an existing drainage facility, the review body will not approve the 
development until provisions have been made for improvement of the potential problem. 

8e.7 The public storm drainage system downstream of the proposed tennis courts has deficiencies. It will 
be necessary for the runoff from the proposed tennis courts to be detained on site in order to minimize 
adverse impacts on the downstream storm drainage facilities. As part of the required stormwater quality 
permit submission, the applicant must include stormwater detention calculations to show how runoff 
from the site is being discharged to the public system at a rate that satisfies City requirements. 

8e.8 The applicant is required to submit a drainage plan, including support calculations, as defined in the 
City's Engineering Standards. The applicant is responsible for making provisions to control and/or 
convey storm drainage runoff originating from, and/or draining to, any proposed development in 
accordance with all City standards and policies as described in the City's Engineering Standards. In 
most circumstances, detention will be required unless it can be satisfactorily demonstrated by the 
applicant that there is no adverse impact. 

8e.9 AMC 12.45.130 states that private stormwater facilities operation and maintenance agreements are required 
for all private post-construction stormwater quality facilities that require a stormwater quality permit. 

8e.10 The applicant proposes bioswales to be installed east of the paved surfaces. Discharge from the 
bioswales will be directed to the public storm drain in Elm Street right-of-way fronting the work. The 
City’s Public Works Department has reviewed the applicant’s preliminary storm drainage and 
stormwater quality plans and has deemed them to be generally acceptable. Final design details (pipe 
sizes, pipe slopes, invert elevations, stormwater quality facilities, detention facilities, etc.) will be 
reviewed in conjunction with the Permit for Private Construction of Public Improvements and/or the 
stormwater quality permit. 

Conclusions 
8e.1 The proposed tennis courts will not impact public sanitary sewer or water systems. 

8e.2 The applicant must provide facilities to accommodate stormwater detention and stormwater quality 
treatment for the proposed tennis courts. 

8e.3 The applicant’s preliminary stormwater collection and stormwater quality plans have been reviewed 
and are generally acceptable. Final design details and calculations will be reviewed in conjunction with 
the required permits through the Public Works Department. 

8e.4 This criterion can be met with the following condition. 
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Condition 
Condition 4 Before the City will issue a final occupancy permit, the applicant must obtain a stormwater 

quality permit and construct the required stormwater quality and stormwater detention 
facilities according to the City’s Engineering Standards. 

Criterion 8f 
Consistency to the approved site plan and the modified site plan, with respect to unusual 
obstacles and opportunities associated with the property. 

Findings of Fact and Conclusion 
8f.1 Relocation of the tennis courts does not create unusual obstacles associated with the property. Rather, 

the new location of the tennis courts allows the school campus to maximize the number of existing 
play fields, courts, and outdoor recreation opportunities for students and the community. The modified 
location of the tennis courts takes advantage of the existing parking on site and is located further away 
from residential housing directly across the street. 

8f.2 This criterion is met without conditions. 

Overall Conclusion 
As proposed and conditioned, the application for a modification to the original Conditional Use Permit 
approval for West Albany High School under planning file CU-05-18 satisfies all applicable review criteria as 
outlined in this report. 

Conditions of Approval 
Landscaping 
Condition 1 The proposed landscape plans around the tennis courts shall be incorporated into the landscape 

plans approved under planning file CU-05-18 and applied at the time of construction. 

Transportation 
Condition 2 Prior to issuance of a building permit, the proposed van accessible parking space shall be 

reviewed for compliance with accessibility standards of the Building Code. 

Condition 3 Prior to issuance of a final completion permit for the tennis courts the applicant shall obtain 
an encroachment permit from the Public Works Department and replace the two adjoining 
driveways with standard curb, gutter, and sidewalk. 

Utilities 
Condition 4 Before the City will issue a final occupancy permit, the applicant must obtain a stormwater 

quality permit and construct the required stormwater quality and stormwater detention 
facilities according to the City’s Engineering Standards. 
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Attachments 
A. Location / Aerial Map 
B. Location / Zoning Map 
C. Applicant’s Findings Narrative 
D. Stormwater Report 
E. Approved Site Plan (planning file CU-05-18) 
F. Proposed Site Plan (C1.0) 
G. Electrical Plan (E0.2) 
H. Landscape Plan (L1.0) 
I. Landscape Plan (L1.3) 
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Location / Aerial Map: 1130 Queen Avenue SW
The City of Albany's Infrastructure records, drawings, and other documents
have been gathered over many decades, using differing standards for
quality control, documentation, and verification. All of the data provided
represents current information in a readily available format. While the data
provided is generally believed to be accurate, occasionally it proves to be
incorrect; thus its accuracy is not warranted. Prior to making any property
purchases or other investments based in full or in part upon the material
provided, it is specifically advised that you independently field verify the ¯ Date:August 10, 2018

Planning Division
City of Albany - 333 Broadalbin St. SW, Albany, Oregon 97321 (541) 917- 7550
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Portland and locations worldwide  

 

DLR Group Architecture & Engineering inc. 
 

an Oregon corporation 
 

421 SW Sixth Avenue, Suite 1212 
Portland, OR 97204 

October 31, 2018  

 
Community Development Department 
Planning Division 
P.O. Box 490 
333 Broadalbin Street SW 
Albany, OR 97321 
 
Re: West Albany High School 

Modification of Approved Conditional Use  
 
Dear Melissa Anderson,  
 
Please accept this written narrative describing the requested modifications to the Approved Conditional Use for 
West Albany High School relocating the new tennis courts.  
 
• General Information about the Site and Development Proposal 

City’s previous file number for this development: CU-05-18 
Description of how the modified site plan is different from the approved site plan: The site plan has been 
modified to relocate the four proposed tennis courts and ten foot height, blue vinyl coated fencing from 
the previously approved location east of Liberty Elementary School to the Southeast corner of the site 
near the intersection of SW Elm Street and 24th Avenue SW. In addition, the proposed path from the High 
School Addition to the previously approved tennis court location will be eliminated.  

• Design Standards 

A. Design standards elements have changed: The tennis courts are proposed as an outdoor 

recreation facility rather than a ‘building’ and can be located up to fifteen feet from the property 
line per setback standard for RS-6.5 in ADC 3.190 Table 1. As previously approved, the fencing 

around the tennis courts remain as 10’-0” high chain link per industry standard.  

• Consistency with Approved Site Plan 

1. The land use category: The proposed modified site plan is consistent with the existing 

approved plan as educational facilities and recreation are allowed per conditional use in the RS-

6.5 zone. 

2. The size and scale of the proposed buildings: The modified site plan does not change the size 
and scale of the proposed buildings and is, as such, consistent with the existing approved plan. 

The size and number of proposed tennis courts and proposed fencing height does not change 

from the existing approved plan. 

3. The traffic and other off-site impacts: The Modified Site Plan is consistent with the existing site 
plan in terms of traffic and other off-site impacts. The previously approved site plan showed the 

tennis courts utilizing the adjacent Liberty Elementary School parking lot for ADA access. The 

modified site plan will no longer use this parking lot. Instead the addition of one accessible, 
paved van parking stall with access aisle is proposed northwest of the court locations as shown 

on plan. No other additional improvements are proposed related to vehicular circulation.  

4. Compatibility with surrounding development: The proposed modified site plan is consistent 

with the existing approved plan in terms of compatibility with the surrounding development and 
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Community Development Department 
October 31, 2018 
Page 2 
 

 

will not have adverse impacts to the livability of the nearby residentially zoned land. 

Landscaping standards remain consistent per ADC 9.140(2) and stormwater design standards. 

Site lighting remains consistent and will provide a cutoff to mitigate light trespass beyond the 

property boundary. Proposed court locations are no longer directly across the street from single 
family residential and will, thus, further minimize impacts on the nearby residential 

neighborhood.  

5. Capacity of available infrastructure: Infrastructure for water, electrical and other utilities is 

adequate for the proposed modification to the existing approved plan. Bioswales will installed 
east of the paved surfaces.  Discharge from the bioswales will be directed to the public storm 

drain in Elm Street ROW fronting the work.  Two Existing driveways will be removed. 

6. Unusual obstacles and opportunities associated with the property: Relocation of the tennis 

courts to the proposed location allows the school campus to maximize the number of existing 
play fields, courts and outdoor recreation opportunities for students and the community. The 

modified location of the tennis courts takes advantage of the existing parking on site and is 

located further away from residential housing directly across the street.  

 
Thank you for your consideration.  
 
Thank you, 

 
Amy Vohs  
Senior Associate 
DLR Group 
 
Sincerely, 
DLR Group 
 
 
Encl: {attachments/enclosures} 
 
cc: 
{cc names} 
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